Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269 oo COOPER

Lighting Solutions

Scaled data based on original data using

LM-79-2019 Approved Method: Electrical and Photometric Measurements of Solid-
State Lighting Products

Test Report Prepared for
Cooper Lighting Solutions
Brand: FAIL-SAFE
Report Number: P563690
Luminaire Tested: FSR-24-4-LD4-4HI-35-UNV-93-94-EDD-90

Issue Date: 7/20/2021
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

Test Information

Test Method:
Report Number:

Test Lab:

Issue Date:
Manufacturer:

Product Line:
Catalog Number:

Description:

Light Source:
Ballast/Driver:

Summary
Lumens per Lamp:

Luminaire Lumens:
Efficiency:

Efficacy:

Spacing Criteria (0/90/45):
Luminous Opening:

CIE Type:

Input Watts (W):
Input Voltage (V

Input Current (Ain):

Voltage Rise (V):

Power Factor:

Total Harmonic Distortion (THDi):
Frequency (hertz):

Stabilization Time:

Operation Time:

Ambient Temperature (°C):

Test Distance:

—_ —

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

Scaled Data Report

LM-79-2019
P563690

TEST IS SCALED FROM IESNA LM-79-08 TEST DATA (G3-2102-135-5)

INNOVATION CENTER
7/20/2021

COOPER LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
FAIL-SAFE

FSR-24-4-LD4-4HI-35-UNV-93-94-EDD-90

%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions

2X4 FSR TROFFER WITH .156 CLEAR TEMPERED GLASS FIXTURE SIDE AND .187 CLEAR TEMPER

GLASS ENVIRONMENTAL SIDE LENSES WITH, 90 CRI AND 3500K CCT LEDS

N/A

16090.0 lumens

N/A

93.1 lumens/watt

1.1/1/1.15

Rectangular (W 2'x L: 4' x H: 0')
Direct

172.8

NR
NR
NR
NR
60
NR
NR
NR
24 FT
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563690

Scaled Data Report

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4HI-35-UNV-93-94-EDD-90
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0% Up

100% Dn

—0°-180°

Luminous Intensity Polar Plot

180°
8,196cd

170°

6,147 cd

4,098 cd

2,049 cd

— —-45°225°  --emne-

O

150°
140°
130°
120°
110°
100°
90°
80°
70°
60°
50°
40°
30°

90°-270°

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563690
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4HI-35-UNV-93-94-EDD-90

Scaled Data Report

COEFFICIENT OF UTILIZATION - ZONAL CAVITY METHOD:

RF 20 20

RC 80 70
RwW 70 50 30 10 70 50 30 10

RCR
0 119 119 119 119 116 116 116 116
1 110 106 102 99 108 104 100 97
2 101 94 88 83 99 92 87 82
3 93 84 77 71 91 82 76 70
4 8 75 67 61 84 74 66 61
5 8 68 60 54 78 67 59 53
6 74 62 53 48 72 61 53 47
7 69 56 48 43 67 56 48 42
8 65 52 44 38 63 51 44 38
9 61 48 40 35 59 47 40 35
10 57 44 37 32 56 44 37 32
AVERAGE LUMINANCE (cd/sgm):

0° 45° 90°
0° 11028 11028 11028
5° 10878 10865 10852
10° 10784 10771 10693
15° 10493 10387 10242
20° 10107 9945 9673
25° 9692 9481 8890
30° 9186 8891 8008
35° 8700 8217 7408
40° 8205 7489 6740
45° 7735 6923 6094
50° 7160 6426 5434
55° 6624 5823 4868
60° 6068 5201 4360
65° 5339 4555 3861
70° 4399 3988 3280
75° 3497 3054 3202
80° 2349 2203 2056
85° 1463 1755 2049

MAXIMUM LUMINANCE 45°-90°:

Horizontal Angle: 0°
Vertical Angle: 45°
Luminance: 7735 cd/sgqm

20
50
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(%) COOPER

Lighting Solutions
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FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE

30

102
90
79
70
62
56
50
46
42
38
36

10

102
89
77
67
58
52
46
42
38
34
32

100
87
75
65
56
50
44
40
36
33
30

4 of 6



Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South

Peachtree City, GA 30269

TEST NUMBER: P563690

CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4HI-35-UNV-93-94-EDD-90

Scaled Data Report

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION:

ZONAL LUMENS:

Zone Lumens % Fixture
0°-10° 762.9 4.7
10°-20° 2093.8 13.0
20°-30° 2898.8 18.0
30°-40° 3090.9 19.2
40°-50° 2819.8 17.5
50°-60° 2209.1 13.7
60°-70° 1439.8 8.9
70°-80° 637.9 4.0
80°-90° 137.0 0.9
90°-100° 0.0 0.0
100°-110° 0.0 0.0
110°-120° 0.0 0.0
120°-130° 0.0 0.0
130°-140° 0.0 0.0
140°-150° 0.0 0.0
150°-160° 0.0 0.0
160°-170° 0.0 0.0
170°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-30° 5755.5 35.8
0°-40° 8846.4 55.0
0°-60° 13875.4 86.2
0°-90° 16090.0 100.0
90°-120° 0.0 0.0
90°-150° 0.0 0.0
90°-180° 0.0 0.0
0°-180° 16090.0 100.0

0°

5
15°
25°
35°

55°
65°
75°
85°
90°

@ C

OOPER

Lighting Solutions

0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90° Flux
8196 8196 8196 8196 8196
8054 8044 8044 8035 8035 765
7533 7533 7457 7381 7353 2118
6528 6490 6386 6159 5988 2997
5297 5259 5003 4624 4510 3311
4065 3980 3638 3335 3203 3131
2824 2738 2482 2189 2075 2533
1677 1582 1431 1459 1213 1653
673 625 588 559 616 721

95 104 114 123 133 131

0 0 0 0 0

FIELD PERFORMANCE MAY DIFFER FROM LABORATORY PERFORMANCE
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Cooper Lighting Solutions Photometric Lab
1121 Highway 74 South Scaled Data Report

Peachtree City, GA 30269 OO CO O P E R

Lighting Solutions

TEST NUMBER: P563690
CATALOG NUMBER: FSR-24-4-LD4-4HI-35-UNV-93-94-EDD-90

CANDELA DISTRIBUTION (FULL):
0° 22.5° 45° 67.5° 90°
0°[ 81960 8196.0 8196.0 81960 8196.0
2.5°| 81392 81392 8139.2 8129.7 8129.7
5°| 80539 8044.4 80444 80350 8035.0
7.5°| 79876 7978.1 7968.6  7959.2  7940.2
10°| 78928  7892.8 7883.4 7836.0 7826.5
12.5°| 77412 77317 7693.8 7627.5  7608.6
15°| 75328  7532.8 7457.0 7381.2 73527
17.5°| 73054 72959 7201.1 71253  7087.4
20°| 7059.0  7040.1 69453 6822.1 6755.8
225°| 67842 67842 6670.5 6509.4  6443.1
25°| 65284  6490.5 6386.3 61589  5988.3
27.5°| 62347 6177.8 6064.1 5742.0 5543.0
30°| 59125 58841 5723.0 5306.1 5154.5
32.5°| 5609.3 5561.9 5391.4 49555  4832.3
35°| 52966 52587 5002.9 4623.9  4510.2
37.5°| 49839 4936.6 4614.4 43112  4169.1
40°| 46713 46144 42638 3989.1 3837.4
42.5°| 43775 43017 3960.6 36669 3496.3
45°| 40649  3979.6 36385 3335.3 32026
47.5°| 37522  3676.4 33637 3051.0 2899.4
50°| 34205 33542 30700 2757.3  2596.2
52.5° 31458 30415 2766.8 24541 2321.4
55°| 28236 27383 24825 21888  2075.1
57.5° 25299 24446 22077 19329 1838.2
60°| 22551 21319 19329 1696.1  1620.3
62.5°| 19519 1857.1 1686.6 1487.6  1582.4
65°| 16771  1582.4  1430.8 1459.2  1212.8
67.5°| 1373.9 13265 11939 1061.2  1023.3
70°| 11181 10612 1013.8 8717  833.8
72.5°[  890.7 833.8 7675  691.7  663.3
75° 6727 6254 5875  559.0 6159
77.5°| 4643 4453 4169 3885  379.0
8o°| 3032 2937 2843 2748 2653
82.5° 1300 180.0  180.0  180.0  180.0
85° 94.8 1042 113.7 1232 1327
87.5° 56.9 56.9 66.3 75.8 85.3
90° 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

(END OF REPORT)
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